

No. 14-361

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMUEL OCASIO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JOSEPH C. PERRY  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
(212) 408-2500

EVAN A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard  
Suite 1500  
Austin, Texas 78701-4078  
(512) 322-2500  
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Prosecutors Enjoy Broad Discretion But May Not Enforce Criminal Statutes Beyond The Limits Congress Imposes.....	5
II. This Prosecution Exceeds Statutory Authority .....	7
III. Prosecutorial Overreach Tarnishes Prosecutors' Credibility And Undermines Their Independence.....	11
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 501 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....	5, 14

*United States v. Goodwin*,  
457 U.S. 368 (1982) ..... 5

*United States v. Hudson & Goodwin*,  
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) ..... 6

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) ..... 5, 6

*Yates v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) ..... 11, 12, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. II, §3..... 5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201 ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 210 ..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 229 ..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 1519 ..... 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 1951 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 516 ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 547 ..... 5

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002..... 11, 13

TREATY

S. Treaty Doc. No. 103-21, 1974 U.N.T.S. 317..... 12
